
 

Date issued: December 12, 2012 

Request for Proposals 
2013-047 

 
The City of Bristol, Connecticut is accepting submissions for the following: 

 
Reuse of Property known as 
Memorial Boulevard School 

 
 

All submissions shall be made in accordance with the materials supplied by  
 

The City of Bristol 
Purchasing Office 
111 North Main Street 
Bristol, CT 06010  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Submissions will be received until 1:00 pm, February 1, 2013. 
 
 
 
Roger D. Rousseau 
Purchasing Agent 
Tel  (860) 584-6195 
Fax  (860) 584-6171 
http://www.bristolct.gov/bids 
 



City of Bristol, Connecticut 
Public Notice 

Request for Proposals 2013-047 
Reuse of Memorial Boulevard Middle School 

 
Notice is hereby given that the City of Bristol, Connecticut is accepting sealed responses 
related to the reuse of the property known as Memorial Boulevard Middle School, identified 
as Lot 114 on Assessor’s Map 30. 
 
The City will conduct two pre-proposal informational site visits on the following dates: 
     December 20, 2012 at 2:00pm 
     January 8, 2013 at 3:00pm 
It is not mandatory that interested parties attend both or either of these meetings; however, 
access to the buildings outside of these times may be limited. 
 
Sealed responses will be accepted by the Purchasing Department, on behalf of the Real 
Estate Committee of the City Council, until February 1, 2013 at 1:00pm. The City reserves 
the right to waive informalities in proposals, and to accept any or all proposals, if in its 
judgment the best interests of the City will be served. Further information can be obtained 
online at the website below, or by contacting:  
 
The City of Bristol Purchasing Department  
111 North Main Street  
Bristol, CT  06010 
Tel (860) 584-6195 
Fax (860) 584-6171 
http://www.bristolct.gov/bids  
 



RFP 2013-047  
Page 1 of 4 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

CITY OF BRISTOL, CONNECTICUT 06010 
 

RFP 2013-047 
Reuse of Memorial Boulevard School 

 
1. Place and Time of Opening 
 
Proposals will be received at the Purchasing Office, 111 North Main Street, Bristol, Connecticut, 
06010 until 1:00 pm, February 1, 2013. Proposals received after this time will not be considered. 
Proposals may be withdrawn 90 days after opening if no award has been made. 
 
2.   Background 
 
The building currently known as Memorial Boulevard Middle School was constructed in 1921; it 
has been in continuous operation as a school facility. The parcel is identified in the Assessor’s 
Office as Parcel ID 0243060, and is shown on Map 30 Lot 114. The Bristol Board of Education has 
completed construction of other school facilities and the City of Bristol has accepted the property 
as part of its general operation effective October 1, 2012. There are no plans to occupy the 
building with City departments or functions at this time. 
 
The building consists of approximately 70,000 square feet over five levels. The building includes 
an auditorium/theater, with approximate seating capacity of 900; the City has expressed interest in 
its continuous operation for community activities. A feasibility study was performed in 2008 for a 
major renovation of the theater, and is available for review upon request.  
 
Heating for the building is supplied via heating fuel #2; natural gas service is connected to the 
building for kitchen appliances and emergency generator. Air conditioning exists in the theater and 
in the media center. Basic information on past utility consumption is included as Attachment A. 
 
The building is contained within 7.4 acres adjacent to the Memorial Boulevard Park. The 
easternmost part of the acreage accommodates athletic field space, and the City has expressed 
an interest in continued use of the athletic fields by the City and/or Board of Education. 
 
Further information on the building is available within a space needs analysis performed in 2011; 
the relevant information from said report is accessible on the City’s web site via the following link: 

http://www.bristolct.gov/DocumentCenter/Home/View/276  
 
3.   Bristol Demographics 
 
Located in Hartford County approximately 14 miles southwest of Hartford, the State’s capital city, 
Bristol is a residential, manufacturing and commercial community of approximately 27 square 
miles and 61,000 residents. Access to Route 84 within the interstate highway system is made via 
routes 72 and 229. The City is within 2 and a-half hours by automobile of Boston, New York City 
and major New England ski areas. The community has a number of high quality, successful 
industrial and office areas including the 229 Technology and Halcyon business parks. 
 



RFP 2013-047  
Page 2 of 4 

The ESPN Broadcast Headquarters is located in Bristol approximately 2 miles from the Site. ESPN 
employs more than 3,000 people in Bristol. Bristol is known throughout the New England region for 
being home to the nation’s oldest amusement park, Lake Compounce and the Giamatti Little 
League Center which annually hosts the New England Regional Tournament. The City is home to 
several museums including the Watch and Clock Museum, the ImagiNation children's museum 
and the Carousel Museum of New England. These attractions, combined with its manufacturing 
base, historic character, open space and recreation opportunities, provide a good quality of life for 
residents and businesses. 
 
The City of Bristol has partnered with Renaissance Downtowns, LLC for development of a 17-acre 
site currently known as Depot Square. The Depot Square development is within a half-mile from 
Memorial Boulevard School. More information on the development of Depot Square is available 
via the following links: 

http://www.rdatbristol.com/ 
 

http://www.bristolrising.com/ 
 
3.   Intent 
 
The City of Bristol intends to sell or lease said property owned by the City. The City Council has 
identified key considerations for any potential reuse of the building, as follows: 
• That the property is capable of supporting multiple uses to maintain continual active presence 

in the building; 
• that any proposal shall provide for regular or continued use of the auditorium/theater; 
• that the City encourages development of small business growth, and as such would consider 

public/private partnerships that would provide an environment encouraging such growth; 
• that any subsequent use shall not have negative impact on the architectural integrity, and shall 

not have negative impact on the architectural appearance; 
• that the City is not actively interested in conversion of the property to a hotel or to a use that 

exclusively limits the property to residential housing. 
 
Due to the proximity of Memorial Boulevard Park, the City has an active interest in ensuring that 
the property shall not diminish the bucolic appearance of the area. If warranted within the context 
of your proposal, the City would continue to support use of open spaces for the purpose of active 
recreation, and that the City may consider separation of open athletic fields from the property, if 
such separation were beneficial to both the City and the proposer. 
 
The property, being zoned as R-40, is intended to be reused in a manner appropriate to such area. 
Please note that any and all property outlined herein is subject to zoning regulations as controlled 
and administered by the City of Bristol. It should be assumed that planned use of the property will 
require change in zoning from R-40 to a classification suitable for the proposed use; applications 
for zoning revisions would be the responsibility of the awarded entity. Zoning classifications and 
regulations are available via the following link: 

http://www.bristolct.gov/DocumentCenter/View/479 
 



RFP 2013-047  
Page 3 of 4 

4.   Site Visits 
 
The City will conduct two pre-proposal informational site visits on the following dates: 
 

December 20, 2012 at 2:00pm 
 

January 8, 2013 at 3:00pm 
 
It is not mandatory that interested parties attend both or either of these meetings; however, access 
to the buildings outside of these times may be limited. 
 
5.   Directions for Written Submission 
 

A. Proposer will explain use of property including date(s) for development, costs and 
estimated assessed value of any improvements. Drawings, maps, and plans should 
be included where practical. A presentation of any proposal by the proposer, before 
the Real Estate Committee, Land Use Board, and/or the City Council, may be 
required. 

B. Proposer will explain any distinctive amenities.   
C. Proposer will provide price and conditions for any subsequent agreement. 
D. Proposer will provide expected schedule for implementation of subsequent reuse. 
E. Proposer will address parking in context of proposed use. 
F. Proposer will address the intended use the theater, including proposed renovations 

and/or management of theater operations (as may be relevant), and financing for 
renovations and/or management of theater operations (as may be relevant). 

 
6. Preparation and Submission of Proposals 
 
The following shall be considered in preparation and submission of a proposal: 

A. All proposals shall be signed in ink by the Bidder's duly authorized principal. 
B. Requests for extensions of the opening time and date will not be granted. 
C. Proposers mailing their proposals should allow for normal time to ensure receipt of 

their proposals by the Bristol Purchasing Agent prior to the time and date fixed for 
opening of proposals.  

D. Proposals or unsolicited amendments to proposals received by the Bristol Purchasing 
Agent after the acceptance deadline will not be considered. Proposals will be publicly 
opened and logged in at the time and date specified above. 

E. Each proposer shall submit one original and four (4) copies of its proposals to the 
Bristol Purchasing Agent in a sealed envelope. The envelope shall clearly mark the 
RFP number as a reference. 

F. Proposals shall include, as a separate attachment, information relating to the planned 
use of the property as requested in Section 4A of this document, as well as any 
special conditions contained in your proposal.  

 
7. Addendum 
 
If it becomes necessary to revise any part of this request or if additional data is necessary to 
enable interpretation of provisions of this request, revisions will be provided to all prospective 
proposers who receive this request for proposals. 
 



RFP 2013-047  
Page 4 of 4 

8. Miscellaneous 
  
The contents of the proposal submitted by the selected proposer and this RFP will become a part 
of any contract awarded. Reuse of property owned by the City of Bristol is subject to acceptance 
by the City Council. All materials submitted in response to this RFP become the property of the 
City of Bristol, and will be deemed “public records” within the meaning of the Connecticut Freedom 
of Information Act. 
 
9. Award 
 
The City may reject any or all proposals for such reason as it may deem proper. In acceptance of 
proposals, the City will be guided by consideration of the interests of the City. The City also 
reserves the right to negotiate further with one or more of the purchasers as to any features of 
their proposals and to accept modifications of the work and price when such action will be in the 
best interests of the City.  Review of proposals may include assessment of proposer's financial 
capacity, and status of current and/or past taxes due. 
 
In the event that the property is sold, and within five (5) years of sale, the new owner intends to 
sell the property, then the City of Bristol shall have opportunity to buy back the property. The 
purchase price for such transaction, if pursued by the City, would be equivalent to the original sale 
price between the City and the new owner, plus cost reimbursement for improvements made to the 
building.  
 
 

 
 

 



 

 
PROPOSAL FORM 

CITY OF BRISTOL, CONNECTICUT 
 

 
 

RFP 2013-047 
Reuse of Memorial Boulevard School 

 
Opening: 1:00 pm, February 1, 2013 
 
Purchasing Office 
111 North Main Street 
Bristol, Connecticut 06010 
 
In accordance with the City's requirements as outlined in this Request for Proposals, the 
undersigned agrees to  
 
1. Reuse of property known as Memorial Boulevard School at a cost of    
 
 $_______________. 

(a separate attachment outlining cost portion of proposal may be provided in lieu of this page) 
 
The undersigned is familiar with the conditions surrounding this call for proposals, is aware that the 
City reserves the right to reject any and all proposals, and is submitting this proposal without 
collusion with any other person, individual or corporate. 
 
 
__________________________________ _______________________________ 
    Witness   Signature                 
 
__________________________________ _______________________________ 
   Company Name  Printed Name 
 
__________________________________ _______________________________ 
  Address   Title                     
 
__________________________________ _______________________________ 
  Town  State Zip Code  Date 
 
_________________________________ _______________________________ 
Federal ID # (or SSN) Telephone Number 



Non-Collusion Statement 
PUR-006 

December 2009 

 
 
 

 
CITY OF BRISTOL, CONNECTICUT 
NON-COLLUSION CERTIFICATION 

 
The undersigned certifies under penalty of false statement that this proposal or 
contract has been made, submitted and executed in good faith and without 
collusion or fraud with any other person, and without any agreement designed to 
limit independent bidding or competition. As used in this certification, the word 
"person" shall mean any natural person, business, partnership, corporation, 
union, committee, club or other organization, entity or group of individuals.  
 
I further certify that I have not provided or directed to be provided gifts, meals, or 
gratuities, as defined in Sec. 2-129(b) of the Bristol Code of Ordinances to any 
official or employee of the City of Bristol responsible for awarding or 
administering this bid or contract. 
 
 
 
 
 Please complete and sign  
   
Legal Name of Bidder: _____________________________________  
    
Business Address: _____________________________________  
    
 _____________________________________  
    
 _____________________________________  
    
Name of Authorized Agent _______________ Title: _________________ 
    

Phone: _______________ Fax: _________________ 
    
 
Signature: __________________________ Date: _________________
 
 
 
 



 

RETURN THIS FORM IMMEDIATELY! 
 

City of Bristol, Connecticut 
Acknowledgment: Receipt of RFP Documents 

 
RFP Number: 2013-047 

Title: Reuse of Memorial Boulevard School 
 

 
 
Please take a moment to acknowledge receipt of the attached documents. Your compliance with 
this request will help us to maintain proper follow-up procedures while ensuring that all recipients 
have the opportunity to submit proposals. 
 
Date RFP was released  
 

December 12, 2012 

Date RFP was received 
 

____/____/____ 

Do you plan to submit a proposal? Yes_____     No_____ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
Print or type the following information: 
 
Company name: _______________________________________________ 
 
Address:  _______________________________________________ 
 
City or Town:   _______________________________________________ 
 
Phone:   _______________________________________________ 
 
Fax:   _______________________________________________ 
 
Email:   _______________________________________________ 
 
Received by:  _______________________________________________ 
 

Note: Faxed acknowledgments are requested!    
FAX (860)584-6171 

A cover sheet is NOT necessary. 
IMPORTANT: DO NOT FAX PROPOSALS.   

PROPOSALS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN SEALED PACKAGES 



RFP 2013-047 
Utility Consumption Data at Memorial Boulevard School 

Attachment A 
 

 

 
 
 
Items contained within this section: 
 
Electric meter billing history for the period July 2007 through December 2011 
 
Fuel oil consumption for the period June 2009 through December 2011 
 
Natural gas consumption for the period July 2009 through December 2011 
 
Water and sewer assessments for the period June 2009 through November 2011 
 
 
 
 
 












